RESOLUTION NO. 13-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, EXTENDING THE DEADLINE FOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT LIEN AMNESTY PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2012, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 12-210 which authorized a Code Enforcement Lien Amnesty Program for the reduction of code enforcement fines from January 7, 2013 through June 28, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to extend the deadline of June 28, 2013 for the code enforcement lien amnesty program to September 30, 2013; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The Code Enforcement Lien Amnesty Program (Resolution No. 12-210) is extended until close of business September 30, 2013.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That all conditions of the Code Enforcement Lien Amnesty Program provided in Resolution No. 12-210 shall remain in full force and effect.

EXHIBIT 4 CAM 13-0931 ADOPTED nunc pro tunc this the ____ day of ____, 2013.

Mayor
JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

L:\COMM2013\Resos\July 2\gew - lien amnesty extension.doc

City Clerk JONDA K. JOSEPH